$7,671,000 [the value of the vessel at issue and its cargo] whether against the

plaintiffs, or any other liable parties who may cross-claim or claim over against the
plaintiffs, in no event will [claimants] seek to enforce said excess judgment or
recovery insofar as same may expose plaintiffs to liability in excess of SEVEN
MILLION SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-ONE THOUSAND ($7,671,000.00)
DOLLARS pending the adjudication of Limitation of Liability in the District Court.

Id (emphasis in original).

The Dammers court found this stipulation “embodies the claimants’ intention that the

shipowners shall not, under any set of circumstances, be exposed to liability in excess of the limitation